operating in the manner intended by management. This amendment is effective for the Company’s annual
reporting period beginning January 1, 2022. The Company is in the process of assessing the impact of the
adoption of this amendment.

BATTERY MINERAL RESOURCES CORP.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the year ended December 31, 2021

-19-

4. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT

Restatement of the Acquisition of the Disposal Group Held for Sale (ESI Energy Services Inc.)

During the year end of 2021, the Company identified that they had incorrectly accounted for the acquisition of ESI
in the 2020 Consolidated Financial Statements.  As a result, the Company has restated it's 2020 Consolidated
Statements of Financial Position, Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss, Consolidated
Statements of Changes in Equity and Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

Reconciliation of the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position:

i. Reconciliation of the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position:

 Previously
reported

 Restatement
adjustment  Restated Note

ASSETS
Current assets
Assets included in disposal group held for sale -   36,132,697   36,132,697   1
Total current assets 4,237,730   36,132,697   40,370,427

Non-current assets
Assets included in disposal group held for sale 41,638,421   (41,638,421)   -   1
Total non-current assets 65,573,482   (41,638,421)   23,935,061
TOTAL ASSETS 69,811,212   (5,505,724)   64,305,488

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Liabilities related to disposal group held for sale -   9,543,460   9,543,460   1
Total current liabilities 1,087,802   9,543,460   10,631,262

Non-current liabilities
Liabilities related to disposal group held for sale 9,543,460   (9,543,460)   -   1
Total non-current liabilities 9,543,460   (9,543,460)   -
TOTAL LIABILITIES 10,631,262   -   10,631,262

EQUITY
Contributed surplus 32,408,573   (13,109,003)   19,299,570   2
Non-controlling interest 2,766,011   106,270   2,872,281   3
Accumulated other comprehensive loss -   (941,538)   (941,538)   4
Deficit (11,633,902)   8,438,547   (3,195,355)   5
TOTAL EQUITY 59,179,950   (5,505,724)   53,674,226
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 69,811,212   (5,505,724)   64,305,488

As at December 31, 2020

 2. Contributed surplus was reduced by $13,109,003 as the accounting treatment for goodwill and the excess purchase price were
removed and the dividend received from ESI was eliminated on consolidation, as ESI aquistion was determined to be a common
controlled transaction.
 3. Non-controlling interest was increased as the removal of goodwill increased non-controlling interest and recalculating the cumulative
translation adjustment as of December 31, 2020, lead to an increase in non-controlling interest of $106,270.

 4. Accumulated other comprehensive loss increased as the Company recognized the 89.2% cummulative translation adjustment relating
to ESI as of December 31, 2020.

 5. Deficit decreased as the Company derognized the remeasurement loss on ESI as of December 31, 2020.

1.  Assets included in disposal group held for sale and liabilities related to disposal group held for sale were reclassified from non-current
to current. The fair value was in excess of the original carring amount and therefore, no adjustment was required.

BATTERY MINERAL RESOURCES CORP.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the year ended December 31, 2021

-20-

4. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT (cont’d…)

Reconciliation of the Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss:

 Previously
reported

 Restatement
adjustment  Restated

Note
 Remeasurement loss on disposal group held for sale after common
control adjustment (8,841,196)   8,841,196   -   1
Total discontinued operation (7,800,256)   8,841,196   1,040,940
Discontinued operation allocated to non-controlling interest (410,018)   297,596   (112,422)   2
Loss for the year (12,082,628)   9,138,792   (2,943,836)
Currency translation attributable to discontinued operation 700,245   (1,755,781)   (1,055,536)   3
Comprehensive loss attributable to noncontrolling interest -   113,998   113,998   3
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year (11,382,383)   7,497,009   (3,885,374)

Loss per share - Discontinued operations
Basic and diluted loss per ordinary share (0.11)   0.12   0.01

3.  The cumulative translation adjustment has been adjusted to reflect the impact of the restatement adjustments that impacted ESI's
cumulative translation adjustment.

For the year ended December 31, 2020

1.  The remeasurement loss on disposal group held for sale after common control adjustment was previosuly recorded to equity.  The
amount has been adjusted as the acquisition has been accounted for as a common control transaction and there are no remeasurement
gains or losses.

2.  The discontinued operation allocated to non-controlling interest has been adjusted to reflect the impact of the restatement adjustments
that impact non-controlling interest.

Reconciliation of the Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity:

Contributed
surplus

Accumulated other
comprehensive

loss
Deficit Total Non-controlling

interest
Total equity

Previously reported 32,408,573   -   (11,633,902)   56,413,939   2,766,011   59,179,950
Restatement adjustment (13,109,003)   (941,538)   8,438,547   (5,611,994)   106,270   (5,505,724)

Restated 19,299,570   (941,538)   (3,195,355)   50,801,945   2,872,281   53,674,226

As at December 31, 2020

BATTERY MINERAL RESOURCES CORP.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the year ended December 31, 2021

-21-

4. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT (cont’d…)

Reconciliation of the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

 Previously
reported

 Restatement
adjustment  Restated

Note
CASH FLOWS FROM (TO) OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss for the year (12,082,628)   8,210,274   (3,872,354)
Items not affecting cash:
   Remeasurement loss on disposal group held for sale 8,841,196   (8,841,196)   -

   Income from discontinued operation, after-tax (1,040,940)   1,040,940   -
   Discontinued operations allocated to non-controlling interest 410,018   (410,018)   -
Net cash provided by (used in) discountinued operating activities -   1,479,972   1,479,972
Net cash provided by (used in) continuing operating activities (1,483,070)   -   (1,483,070)   1

CASH FLOWS FROM (TO) INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Net cash provided by (used in) discontinued investing activities -   1,982,570   1,982,570   1
Net cash provided by (used in) continuing investing activities (3,590,963)   -   (3,590,963)

CASH FLOWS FROM (TO) FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from ESI dividend 5,069,594   (5,069,594)   -   2
Net cash provided by (used in) discontinued financing activities -   3,879,317   3,879,317   1
Net cash provided by (used in) continuing financing activities 8,773,038   (5,069,594)   3,703,444   2

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents
of the disposal group -   (385,260)   (385,260)
Change in cash during the year 3,699,006   1,887,004   5,586,010

Cash, beginning of the year - continuing operations 469,112   -   469,112
Cash, beginning of the year - discontinued operations -   7,910,449   7,910,449
Total cash, beginning of the year 469,112   7,910,449   8,379,561   1

Cash, end of the year - continuing operations 4,168,118   -   4,168,118
Cash, end of the year - discontinued operations -   9,797,453   9,797,453
Total cash, end of the year 4,168,118   9,797,453   13,965,571   1

 2. Dividend received from ESI has been removed on consolidation as ESI was consider to be common controlled entity.

 1.  Cash flow statement was revised to separately disclose ESI discontinued operations in operating activities, investing activities and
financing activities, as well as the disposal group cash at the beginning and end of the reporting period.

As at December 31, 2020

BATTERY MINERAL RESOURCES CORP.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the year ended December 31, 2021

-22-

5. PUNITAQUI ACQUISITON

On May 28, 2021, the Company entered into a number of agreements with Minera Altos de Punitaqui Limited